and analyse proforma results for the combined Group as if it had always existed.

Given the changes in capital structure arising from the acquisition of the Coral Group, the historical interest, tax and
dividend charges are not deemed to be meaningful. As a result, proforma results have only been provided down to
Operating Profit. Proforma results are stated before the impact of non-trading items (see Summary of Significant
Accounting Policies), the 360 shop divestment required by the CMA and the discontinued High Rollers segment.

As a result of the IFRS 3 requirements to fair value acquired businesses, depreciation and amortisation charges in
H1 2017 are not on a comparable basis with the prior year. As such, the Directors believe that the provision of
EBITDA within the proformas, and Segment Information, is appropriate as it aids the comparability of “underlying”
profit for the period whilst the IFRS 3 impact on depreciation and amortisation annualises.

The tables below reconcile the reported results to proforma results for H1 2017 and H1 2016:

2017 H1 reported results
£m

Reported
results

(1)

Removal
divested
shops

(2)

Coral trading
pre

acquisition

Proforma
results

(unaudited)

Revenue 1,204.2) (6.2) n/a) 1,198.0)

Cost of sales (361.8) 1.6) n/a)  (360.2)

Gross Profit 842.4) (4.6) n/a) 837.8)

Operating expenses  (631.4) 4.6) n/a) (626.8)

EBITDA 211.0) -) n/a) 211.0)

Depreciation and amortisation (54.6) -) n/a) (54.6)
Share of results from joint venture and
associates 1.9) -) n/a) 1.9)

Operating profit 158.3) -) n/a) 158.3)

 2016 H1 reported results
£m

Reported
results

(1)

Removal
divested
shops

(3)

Coral trading
pre

acquisition
(4)

Proforma
results

(unaudited)

Revenue 661.8) (32.5) 555.2) 1,184.5)

Cost of sales (185.7) 8.8) (169.9) (346.8)

Gross Profit 476.1) (23.7) 385.3) 837.7)

Operating expenses  (386.3) 15.7) (257.0) (627.6)

EBITDA 89.8) (8.0) 128.3) 210.1)

Depreciation and amortisation (38.1) 1.1) (27.3) (64.3)
Share of results from joint venture and
associates 2.1) -) -) 2.1)

Operating profit 53.8) (6.9) 101.0) 147.9)

(1)
 Excludes the impact of non-trading items

(2)
 Removal of the impact of the 360 shops (186 Ladbrokes shops, 174 Coral shops) which the Group was required to sell, the results for which

are disclosed in Note 3
(3)

 Removal of the impact of the 186 Ladbrokes shops which the Group was required to sell, the results for which are disclosed in Note 3
(4)

 Represents the trading results for the Coral Group for the period from 1 January 2016 to 30 June 2016 excluding the 174 Coral branded
shops contained within the 360 shops the Group were required to sell

EBITDA is reconciled to the statutory results within a memo in the Consolidated Income Statement on page 22.